CHAPTER 1.

[Published January 27, 1875.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Appleton to fund its corporate in-

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The mayor and common council of the Common couneity of Appleton, shall have power and are hereby bonds. authorized to fund the corporate indebtedness of said city, and for that purpose to issue the bonds of said city to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars principal, with interest-coupons annexed, of a sufficient amount to equal all interest that may accrue on said bonds.

Section 2. The bonds herein provided for, shall Denominations be issued in amounts of not less than one hundred of bonds. dollars, nor more than one thousand dollars each, of principal at seven per cent. per annum, interest payable on the first day of February, 1876, at the office of the city treasurer.

Rate of in-

Section 3. For the payment of the bonds herein authorized, the mayor and common council of said city are authorized and required, at the next annual levy of taxes, to levy and assess upon the taxable property of said city, a tax of sufficient amount to pay the whole amount of said bonds, and the interest thereon.

May levy tax

Section 4. All taxes hereinbefore provided for, Taxes to be when collected, shall be exclusively appropriated for ment of bonds. the payment of said bonds and interest-coupons, and shall not be used for any other purpose whatever.

Section 5. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 26, 1875.

CHAPTER 2.

[Published February 2, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section one, of chapter 179, of the private and local laws of 1867, entitled, "An act to incorporate the Prairie du Chien German School Society."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending ch. Section 1. Section 1, of said chapter 179, of the 179 P. & L. L. private and local laws of 1867, is hereby amended by striking out of the fifth line of said section the word "school," and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "and English Academy."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved January 30, 1875.

CHAPTER 3.

[Published February 2, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section one, of chapter 146, general laws of 1874, entitled, "An act to authorize the county of Burnett to issue bonds to aid in the construction of a court-house."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending ch. Section 1. Section one, of chapter 146, of the general laws of 1874, is hereby amended by striking out the word "seven," where it occurs in the seventh line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten," so that the section shall read as follows: Section 1. It shall be lawful for the board of supervisors